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Governor Commissioner Executive Deputy Commissioner

March 31, 2016
CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Donald H. Frank, M.D.

Re: License No. 093621

Dear Dr. Frank:

Enclosed is a copy of the New York State Board for Professional Medical Conduct
(BPMC) Modification Order No. 16-107. This order and any penalty provided therein goes into
effect April 7, 2016.

Please direct any questions to: Board for Professional Medical Conduct, 90 Church
Street, 4th Floor, New York, NY 10007-2919, telephone # 212-417-4445,

Sincerely,

Katherine A. Hawkins, M.D., J.D.
Executive Secretary
Board for Professional Medical Conduct

Enclosure

cc. Peter J. Millock, Esq.
Nixon Peabody
677 Broadway, 10th Floor
Albany, New York 12207-2650

Empire Slate Plaza, Corning Tower, Albany, NY 12237 | health.ny.gov



I NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT  BPMC No. 16-107

N THE MATTER MODIFICATION
OF
DONALD H. FRANK, M.D. ORDER

Upon the proposed Application for a Modification Order of DONALD M. FRANK M.D.
(Respondent), which is made a part of this Modification Order, it is agreed to and

ORDERED, that the attached Application, and its terms, are adopted and SO
ORDERED, and it is further

ORDERED, that this Modification Order shall be effective upon issuance by the Board,

either
* by mailing of a copy of this Modification Order, gither by first class to Respondent
" at the address in the attached Appiication or by certified mail to Respondent's
attoney, OR
* upon facsimile transmission to Respondent or Respondent's attomney,
| whichever is first.
] SO ORDERED.
DATE: 3/30/2016 _
ARTHUR S. HENGERER, M.D.
Chair
State Board for Professional Medical Conduct
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

N THE MATTER MODIFICATION
OF AGREEMENT
DONALD H. FRANK, M.D. ORDER

DONALD H. FRANK, M.D., represents that all of the following statements are true:
That on or about December 9, 1964, | was licensed to practice as a physician in the
State of New York, and issued License No. 093621 by the New York State Education

Department.

Lgdigeeht,

and | will advise the Director of the Office of Professional Medical Conduct of any change
of address.

| am currently subject to BPMC Order # BPMC 11-63 (Attachment I} (henceforth
"Original Order"), which went into effect on March 23, 2011, and was issued upon an
Application For Consent Order signed by me on March 2, 2011, (henceforth Qriginal
Application”), adopted by the Original Order. | hereby apply to the State Board for
Professional Medical Conduct for an Order (henceforih "Modification Order"), modifying

the Original Order, as follows:

The sanction imposed in the Original Order was, as follows:
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Pursuant to New York Pub. Health Law § 230-a(3), my license to practice medicine

in New York State shall be limited to my practicing in a state or federally licensed
facility. Further, my surgical activities shall be limited to functioning as a First

Assistant Surgeon;

Pursuant to N.Y. Pub. Health Law §§ 230-a(3), my license to practice shall be

Suspended for a period of 24 months, Stayed; and

Should Respondent return to the practice of medicine in the State of New York or in
any jurisdiction where that practice is predicated upon Respondent's New York
State medical license. Respondent shall provide ninety (90) days notice in writing to
the Director, OPMC. The Director in his sole discretion, may impose whatever

limitations, or further conditions, he deems appropriate.

The sanction imposed shall be modified, in pertinent part. to read as follows:

Pursuant to New York Pub. Health Law § 230-a(3), my license to practice medicine
in New York State shall be limited to my practicing in a state or federally licensed
facility, with the sole exception that, upon the effective date of this
Modification Order, | may engage In Independent Medical Examination (IME)
practice in a non-facility setting. Further, my surgical activities shall be limited to

functioning as a First Assistant Surgeon.




The sanction imposed shall be modified further, in pertinent part, to read as follows:

Should Respondent return to the practice of medicine in the State of New York or in
any jurisdiction where that practice is predicated upon Respondent's New York
State medical license, Respondent shall provide ninety (90) days notice in writing to
the Director, OPMC, The Director in his sole discretion, may impose whatever
limitations, or further conditions, he deems appropriate. This paragraph shall not

apply to my resumption of Independent Medical Examination (IME) practice in
New York.

and

All remaining Terms and Conditions will continue as written in the Original Order.

I make this Application of my own free will and acc;.:ord and not under duress,
compulsion or restraint, and seek the anticipated benefit of the requested Modification. In
consideration of the value to me of the acceptance by the Board of this Application, |
knowingly waive my right to contest the Original Order or the Modification Order for which |
apply, whether administratively or judicially, and ask that the Board grant this Application.

| understand and agree that the attorney for the Department, the Director of the
Office of Professional Medical Conduct and the Chair of the State Board for Professional

Medical Conduct each retain complete discretion either to enter into the proposed
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agreement and Order, based upon my application, or to decline to do so. | further

understand and agree that no prior or separate written or oral communication can limit that

discretion.

DATE 3?45%?42?
/S /

RESPONDENT
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The undersigned agree to Respondent's attached Madification Agreement and to its
proposed penalty, terms and conditions.

DATE: a2 {1k

PETER MILLOCK, ESQ.
Attorney for Respondent

DATE: f/ ‘(:u,a,d\ A5 REJA

MARCIA E. KAPLAN ~ /
Associate Counsel )
Bureau of Professional Medical Conduct

DATE: ’5/??//5
/7 AEITH W. SERVIS

Director
Office of Professional Medical Conduct
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New York State Board for Professional Medical Conduet
] L #33 River Strost, Suite 303  Trap, Now York 12180-2799 o 518} J07-055)
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Macch 16, 201§
CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RE CEIPT REQUESTED

Donald H. Frank, M.D.

Re:  License No, 093621
Dear Dr, Frank:

Enclased is n copy of BPMC #11-63 of the New York State Board for Professional
Medical Canduct. This order and any pennlty provided thercin goes into effect
March 23, 209 |.

Sincerely,

Kotherine A, Hawkins, M.D., 1.D.
Exccutive Secretary
Board for Professional Medlca) Conduct

Enclosure

ce: Peter J. Millock, Bsq,
Nixon, Peabedy, LLP
677 Broadway, |0th Fleor
Albany, NY 12207



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUGT
¢ 0l S S 0e,
|
IN THE MATTER = CONSENT
OF I ORDER
| DONALD H. FRANK, M.D. J BPMC No. #11-63

Upon the application of DONALD H. FRANK, M.D., in the attached Consent
‘ Agreement and Order, which is mada a part of this Consent Order, it s

ORDERED, thal the Consent Agreement, and its terms, are adopted and
itis further

ORDERED, that this Consant Ordar shall be effective upon Issuance by the
Board, either
. by mailing of a copy of this Consent Order, either by first class mait o
Respondent at the address In the attached Consent Agreement or by certified
maill to Respondent's aftomey, OR

. upon facsimile transmission 1o Respondent or Reaspandant's attomey,
whichever is first;

SO ORDERED.

DATE; /157 / 1

RENDRICR & SEARS LT,
Chair
State Board for Professional Medical Conduct




W YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
g%ATE BO’;&RD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CON!EJA cT
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, IN THE MATTER CONSENT
: OF AGREEMENT
i DONALD H. FRANK, M., AND

ol _ €0-09.08.5204-A h | ORDER

DONALD H. FRANK, M.D.,, Respondent, represents that all of the following
| statements are true:

That on or about Decamber 9,1 9684, | was licensed to practice medicine in

the Stale of New York, and issued licanse Aumber 093621 by the New York State
Education Department.

My current address is ] and

| will advise the Director of the Office of Professionat Medical Conduct of any
change of address.

f understand that the New York State Board for Professional Medicat
Conduct (Board) has charged me with iwo {("2") Specificatlons of professionat
misconduct,

A copy of the Statement of Charges, marked as Exhibit ", is attached io
and part of this Consent Agreement.

{, DONALD H. FRANK, M.D., agree not to contest the First Spacification, In

full satisfaction of the charges against me, and agree 1o the following penalty:

Pursuant to New York Pub. Health Law § 230-a(3), my licanse to practice
medicine in New York State shall be fimited to my praclicing in a state or

federally licensed facillty, Further, my surgical activities shall be limsted to
functioning as a First Assistant Surgeon;

Fursuant to N.Y. Pub. Health Law $§ 230-a(2), my license to practice
shall be Suspanded for a perod of 24 months, Stayed: and
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Should Respondent raturn to the practice of medicine in the State of
New York or in any Jurisdiction where that practice fs predicated upon
Respondent's New York State medicaj license, Respandent shall
provide ninety (90} days notics in writing to the Director, OPMC. The
Directar in his sole discretion, may Impose whatever limitatlons, or
lurther conditions, he desms appropriate.

| further agree that the Consent Crder shall impose the follawing

conditions:

That Respondent shall remain in continuous compllance with il
requirements of N.Y, Educ Law § 6502 including but not fimited to
the requiremants that a licensee shail register and continue to be
registered with the New Yark Slate Education Department {&xcept
during periods of aclual suspension) and that a licensee shall pay alt
registration fees. Respondent shall nat exercise the oplion provided
in N.Y. Educ. Law § 6502(4) to avoid registration and payment of
fees. This condition shail take effect 120 days after the Consent
Crder's effective date and will continue so long as Respondent
remains a licensee in New York State; and

That Respondent shall cooperate {ully with the Offica of Professianal
Medlcal Conduct (OPMC) In its administration and enfarcement of
this Consent Order and in its investigations of matters concerning
Respondent, Respondent shall respond in a timely manner to all
OPMC requests for written periodic verification of Respondent's
compliance with this Consant Crder. Respondent shail meet with a
person designated by the Director of OPMC, as direcied.
Respondent shalt respond prompily and pravide all dacuments and

2




information within Respondent's control, as directed. This condition
shall take effact upon the Board's issuance of the Consent Order and

'will conlinue sa long as Respondent remalns licensed in New York
Stale,

I stipulate that my failure to comply with any conditions of this Consent
Order shall conslitute misconduct a8 defined by N.Y. Educ. Law § 6530(29).

} agree that, if | am cherged with profassional misconduct in futura, this
Consent Agreement and Order shall be admitted into evidence in that
proceeding,

| ask the Board to adopt this Cansent Agresment.

| understand that if the Board does not adopt this Consant Agreement,
nona of its terms shall bind me or constilute an admission of any of the acts of
alleged misconduct; this Consent Agreement shall not be ysad against me In any
way and shall be kept in strict confidence; and the Board's denfal shaijl be without
prejudice to the pending discipilnary proceeding and the Board's final
determination pursuant to N Y, Pub. Health Law.

I agree that, if the Boarg adapts this Consent Agreement, the Chair of the
Board shall issua 3 Censent Crder In accordance with its terms. 1 agree that thig
Consent Qrder shall take effect upan its [ssuance by the Board, elther by mailing
of a copy of the Consant Order by flrst ctass mail to me at tha address in this
Consent Agreement, or to my attorney by certified mall, OR upon facsimile
Iransmission to me or my attorney, whichever is first, The Consent Order, this
agreement, and ail attached Exhibitg shall be public dacuments, with anly patient

identilies, If any, redacted, As publkc documents, they may be posted on the
Department’s website.




| stipulate that the proposed sanction and Consent Ordar are authonzed by
N.Y. Pub. Health Law §§ 230 and 230-a, and that the Board and OPMC have the
| requisile powers to carry out all included terms. I ask the 8oard to adop!l this
Consent Agresment of my own free will and not under duress, compulsion or
restraint. In consideration of the value to me of the Board's adoplion of this
Consent Agreemant, allowing me ta resolve this matter without the varlaus risks
and burdens of a hearing on the merits, 1 knowingly waive my right to contest the

Consent Order for which | apply, whether admin istratively or judiclalty, I agree to

be bound by the Consent Order, and | ask that the Board adopt this Consent
Agraemenit,

I understand and agree that the attorney for the Depariment, the Director of
OPMC and the Chair of the Board each relain complete discretion either to enter
into the proposed agreemsnt and Consent Order, based upon my application, or
to decline to do =0, | further understand and agree that no prior or separate
written or oral communication can limit that discretion,

DATE ?/34’ —
77 RRRGFy w——




DATE: 3/ 7{/ {f

DATE: _;/‘z:/'/ |

The undersigned agree 1o Respondent's attached Consent Agreement and
to its proposed penally, terms and conditians,

q

PETER J MILEOCK Eiq,
Aftorney for Respondent

MICHAEL 3. BASS, Esq. —
Assistant Counsel
Bureau of Professionai Medical Conduct

Eligctnf ALY

Office of Professional Medical Conduct
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STATE OF NEW YORK : DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

IN THE MATTER STATEMENT
OF OF
DONALD H. FRANK, M.D. CHARGES
CQ-09-08-5204-A

DONALD H. FRANK, M.D., Respondant, was suthorizad to practice madicine in New
York State on Decsmber 9, 1964, by tha issuance of licansa number 093621 by the New York
State Education Departmant.

EACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

A, On or about June 26, 2003, the New Jersay State Board of Medical Examiners
{hereinafier “New Jersey Board"), by an “Interim Consent Order” (hereinafter “New Jersey
Order”), pending a full hearing, limiled Respondent's “surgleal activities ... 1o functioning as a
First Asslstant Surgeon” to certain physicians approved by the New Jersey Board, required
Respondent to have each of his own patients pra-approved for surgery by said certain
physicians, and required Respondent 1o undergo “an assassment of suwrgical skills by an
independant entity within 3 months, based on uncontested allegations that Respandent's cara
of 4 certain palients with gross negiigance, gross incompatence, negligence, and/or
incompatance “presents a clear and imminent danger lo the public health, safety, and welfare
warranting the immediats temporary suspension of his icense..."

B. On or abaut March 11, 2010, the Naw Jersey Board, by a “Final Consent Order,”
based on the same conduct referrad lo in Paragraph A above:

1. sugpended Respondent's license to practice medicine and surgery for 2 years
with the first 8 manths constituting an active suspension and the remaining 18 manths
constituting a stayed suspansion and active probation;

2. required Respandent to “hold privilages solely in Ambulatory Surgical Centers
made known in advanca to the [New Jersey] Board";

3. permanently limited Respandent's surgical activities “to functioning as a First
Assistant Surgaon in the periormance of surgeries by a surgeon approved in advance by the




[New Jersey] Board® and to functioning as a "First Assistant Surgaon in surgeries on the
patients of his practice if said surgeries are subject to the pre-approval and advice” of said
cartain surgeons;

4, assessed to Respondant a civil penalty of $5,000;00:

5. assessed {0 Respondent costs of $20,812.18; and

8 required Respondenl to successfully camplete 1 coding and billlng course
approved by the New Jersey Board

c. The conduct rasulling in the New Jersey Board disciplinary action against
Respandent wauld constitute misconduct undar the laws of New York State, pursuant to the
foitowing sactions of New York State law:

1. New York Education Law §6530(3) (practicing the profession wiih negligence on
more than one occasion);

2. New York Education Law §6530(4) (practicing the profession with grass
negligence on a particular oceasion);

3 New York Education Law 6530(5) {practicing the profession with incompetence
on more than ane eccaslen); andfor

4, New York Education Law 8530(6) {practicing the profession with gross
incompetance),

SPECIFICATIONS OF MISCONDUCT
FIRST SPECIFICATION

Respandent violated New York Education Law §6530(9){b) by having been found gunty
of Improper professional practice or professional misconduct by a duly autherized professional
disciplinary agency of another state where the conduct upon which the finding was based
viould, If committed In New York State, constitute professional misconduct under the laws of
New Yari Stata, in thal Petitionar charges:

1 The facls in Paragraphs A, B, C, C{1), C(2), C(3) andfor C(4).

SECOND SPECIFICATION

Respandent violated New York Education Law §6530(9)(d) by having his license to
practice medicine raveked, suspended or aving other disciplinary action taken by a duly




authorized professional disciplinary agency of another stats, or having voluntarity or otherwise
surrendered his license after a disciplinary action was Instituted by a duly authorized
prafessional disciplinary agency of anather state where the conduct resulting in tha revocation,
suspension or other disciplinary action would, if committed in New York Slate, constitule
professional misconduct under the laws New York State, in that Petitioner charges:

2. The facts in Paragraphs A, B, C, C(1), C{2), C(3) and/or C(4).

 DATED: $taspclee 7 2010 _

Albany, New Yerk PETER D. VAN BUREN
Deputy Counsel
Bureay of Professional Medical Conduct






